

No. 24-10139

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

◆  
BRUCE HENRY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

RON ABERNATHY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

◆  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00797-RAH-JTA

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ATTORNEY GENERAL STEVE MARSHALL  
AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY HAYS WEBB**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*

James W. Davis  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Richard D. Mink  
Charles A. McKay  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

Dylan Mauldin  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

April 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	C-1
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. No One Convicted Of Sex Offenses Involving Children Has A Substantive Due Process Right To Reside With Or Have Overnight Access To Children .....	4
A. No Binding Precedent Recognizes the Right of Child Sex Offenders to Reside With or Have Overnight Access to Their Children.....	4
B. There Is an Enduring Historical Tradition of Denying Child Custody to Cruel Parents Who Feloniously Abuse Children.....	9
C. Section 11(d)(4) Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny Because Sex Offenders Who Target Children Present a Risk to Children .....	13
II. <i>Salerno</i> Governs Henry’s Facial Challenge.....	18
III. At Least Some Sex Offenders Covered By 11(d)(4) Lack A Right To Reside With Or Have Overnight Access to Children .....	20
IV. The District Court Exceeded Its Authority And Abused Its Discretion When It Entered a Universal Injunction Barring Enforcement Of §15-20A-11(d)(4) .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

Certificate of Compliance .....27

Certificate of Service .....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach*,  
42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 18, 19

*Cocke v. Hannum*,  
10 George 423 (Miss. 1860).....11

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....7

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....18

*Doe v. Harris*,  
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

*Doe v. Heck*,  
327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....6

*Doe v. Moore*,  
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....4

*Dumain v. Gwynne*,  
10 Allen 270 (Mass. 1865) .....13

*Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama*,  
80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....5

*Ex parte Sullivan*,  
407 So. 2d 559 (Ala. 1981) .....9

*Georgia v. President of the United States*,  
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 24, 25

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
548 U.S. 48 (2018) .....25

*In re S.B.G.*,  
981 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022) .....12

*In re Welfare of Child of M.Z.*,  
No. 274V-17-5407, 2019 WL 2167826 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019) .....11

*Jensen v. Jensen*,  
170 N.W. 735 (Wis. 1919) .....13

*K.E.W. v. T WE.*,  
990 So.2d 375 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007).....9

*Kennedy v. Louisiana*,  
554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....23

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....22

*Lehr v. Robertson*,  
463 U.S. 248, (1983) .....21

*Lester v. United States*,  
921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019).....25

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....25

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....17

*Matter of Pima Cnty., Juvenile Action Nos. S-826 and J-59015*,  
643 P.2d 736 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982) .....13

*McKune v. Lile*,  
536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....23

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*,  
491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....5, 21

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....10

*Santsoky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....6

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....23

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972) ..... 1, 2, 8

*Striplin v. Ware*,  
36 Ala. 87 (1860).....9, 23

*Trawick v. Trawick*,  
173 So. 2d 341 (La. Ct. App. 1965) .....13

*TRM, Inc. v. United States*,  
52 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 1995).....13

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....5, 6

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....17

*United States v. Bear*,  
769 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2014).....6

*United States v. Gruezo*,  
66 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2023).....18

*United States v. Irely*,  
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....23

*United States v. Kebodeaux*,  
570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....24



*United States v. Pugh*,  
90 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Widmer*,  
785 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2015).....6

*Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.*,  
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004).....5

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....23

**Statutes**

§ 18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(2) .....6

Ala. Code § 13A-6-61(a)(3).....24

ALA. CODE § 13A-6-125 .....23

ALA. CODE §15-20A-2(1)-(5) .....13

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d).....10

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d)(2).....7

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d)(3).....7

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d)(4)..... 3, 5, 7, 13, 14, 17-22, 24

ALA. CODE §15-20A-11(d)(5).....7

WIS. STAT. 48.415(9m)(a)-(am).....12

WIS. STAT. § 48.417 .....12

WIS. STAT. 48.424(4) .....12

## Other Authorities

2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 228 (10th ed. Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1860).....	11
JAMES SCHOULER, THE LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS § 246 (1905).....	10
Scurich, N. & Krauss, DA. <i>Risk assessment of child-pornography-exclusive offenders</i> , 47 LAW HUM BEHAV. 499 (Aug. 2023) .....	18
Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Building a Risk Tool for Persons Placed on Federal Post- Conviction Supervision for Child Sexual Exploitation Material Offenses: Documenting the Federal System’s Past, Current, and Future Efforts</i> , U.S. PROBATION AND PRETRIAL SERVICES OFFICE (June 2023) .....	18
Vivek S. Sankaran, <i>Child Welfare’s Scarlet Letter: How a Prior Termination of Parental Rights can Permanently Brand a Parent as Unfit</i> , 41 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 685 (2017).....	7
